

No. 42260-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,

vs.

**Jarrold Airington,**

Appellant.

---

Grays Harbor County Superior Court Cause No. 11-1-00118-3

The Honorable Judges David Edwards and Gordon Godfrey

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
P.O. Box 6490  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 339-4870  
backlundmistry@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 3**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS ..... 5**

**ARGUMENT ..... 7**

**I. The evidence admitted at trial was unlawfully seized in violation of the Fourth Amendment and Wash. Const. Article I, Section 7..... 7**

A. Standard of Review ..... 7

B. The state and federal constitutions impose requirements on the issuance of search warrants, and prohibit warrantless searches absent an exception to the warrant requirement. .... 8

C. The search of Mr. Airington’s residence was conducted pursuant to an overbroad search warrant. .... 9

D. Deputy Schrader’s affidavit did not justify issuance of the search warrant. .... 13

E. The initial forcible entry into Mr. Airington’s residence was unlawful, and tainted the search warrant. .. 15

<b>II.</b>	<b>Mr. Airington was denied his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel.</b>	<b>20</b>
	.....	
A.	Standard of Review.....	20
B.	An accused person is constitutionally entitled to the effective assistance of counsel. ....	21
C.	If Mr. Airington’s suppression arguments are not preserved for review, he was denied the effective assistance of counsel by his attorney’s unreasonable failure to argue the correct grounds for suppression. ....	22
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>23</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332, 129 S.Ct. 1710, 173 L.Ed.2d 485 (2009) .	9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963) .....	21
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551, 124 S.Ct. 1284, 157 L.Ed.2d 1068 (2004) .....	16, 17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347, 88 S.Ct. 507, 19 L.Ed.2d 576 (1967)	9
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643, 81 S.Ct. 1684, 6 L.Ed.2d 1081 (1961).....	8
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573, 100 S.Ct. 1371, 63 L.Ed.2d 639 (1980) .....	16
<i>Solis-Alarcon v. United States</i> , 662 F.3d 577 (1st Cir.2011).....	16
<i>Stanford</i> .....	11, 12
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476, 85 S.Ct. 506, 13 L.Ed.2d 431 (1965)...	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	21
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897, 104 S.Ct. 3405, 82 L.Ed.2d 677 (1984).....	16
<i>United States v. Salemo</i> , 61 F.3d 214 (3rd Cir., 1995) .....	21
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963).....	14
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547, 98 S.Ct. 1970, 56 L.Ed.2d 525 (1978).....	11

**WASHINGTON STATE CASES**

*Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S.*, 171 Wash.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011)..... 7

*City of Seattle v. McCreedy*, 123 Wash.2d 260, 868 P.2d 134 (1994)16, 17

*State v. A.N.J.*, 168 Wash.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010)..... 20

*State v. Afana*, 169 Wash.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010) ..... 16

*State v. Armenta*, 134 Wash.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997) ..... 7

*State v. Byrd*, 110 Wash.App. 259, 39 P.3d 1010 (2002) ..... 7

*State v. Day*, 161 Wash.2d 889, 168 P.3d 1265 (2007) ..... 9

*State v. Eisfeldt*, 163 Wash.2d 628, 185 P.3d 580 (2008) .. 9, 13, 14, 15, 20

*State v. Erickson*, 168 Wash.2d 41, 225 P.3d 948 (2010)..... 7

*State v. Garcia-Salgado*, 170 Wash.2d 176, 240 P.3d 153 (2010)..... 7

*State v. Garvin*, 166 Wash.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009) ..... 9

*State v. Gatewood*, 163 Wash.2d 534, 182 P.3d 426 (2008) ..... 7

*State v. Gunwall*, 106 Wash.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)..... 8

*State v. Hatchie*, 161 Wash.2d 390, 166 P.3d 698 (2007)..... 16, 18

*State v. Hendrickson*, 129 Wash.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) ..... 22

*State v. Higgins*, 136 Wash.App. 87, 147 P.3d 649 (2006) ..... 13

*State v. Ladson*, 138 Wash.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)..... 18, 20

*State v. Maddox*, 116 Wash.App. 796, 67 P.3d 1135 (2003)..... 10

*State v. Neth*, 165 Wash.2d 177, 196 P.3d 658 (2008) ..... 14

*State v. Parker*, 139 Wash.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73 (1999)..... 8

*State v. Perrone*, 119 Wash.2d 538, 834 P.2d 611 (1992)..... 10, 11, 13

<i>State v. Reep</i> , 161 Wash.2d 808, 167 P.3d 1156 (2007).....	7
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wash.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	21, 22
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 136 Wash.2d 361, 962 P.2d 118 (1998) .....	14
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wash.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	10
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wash.App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 170 Wash.2d 746, 248 P.3d 484 (2011) .....	15
<i>State v. Setterstrom</i> , 163 Wash.2d 621, 183 P.3d 1075 (2008) .....	9
<i>State v. Thein</i> , 138 Wash.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999).....	10
<i>State v. White</i> , 135 Wash.2d 761, 958 P.2d 962 (1998) .....	8
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wash.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	9, 10

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	1, 11, 12
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	1, 7, 8, 9, 12, 16, 18
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	2, 4, 20, 21
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	2, 4, 8, 20, 21
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22.....	21
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 7.....	1, 7, 8, 9, 15, 17, 18

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 10.31.040 .....	14, 15
RCW 43.43.754 .....	17
